

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 13329 OF 2019



Between:

S. Prabhakar Rao, S/o. Late S. Rama Rao, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State, rep. by his GPA Holder S. Laxmikanth Rao, S/o S. Prabhakar Rao, Hindu, Aged about 44 years, Occ: Poojari, R/o H.No. 16-190, Brahmangari Veedhi, Wanaparthy Town and Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State - 509 103.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Joint Collector, Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
3. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
4. Smt. S. Kamalamma, W/o. Late S. Ramachander Rao, Aged about 66 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
5. Smt. S. Sharadamma, W/o. Late S. Vijaya Bhaskar Rao, Aged about 47 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
6. Smt. J. Srilatha, W/o. J. Vijay Kumar, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H.No. 12-2-278, Bandlaguda, Mallikarjunanagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
7. Smt. K. Radha Bai @ Radhamma, W/o. Late K. Sreenivas Rao, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Tatiparthy Village of Gopalpeta Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
8. The State of Telangana, represented by Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to call for records relating to impugned order bearing No. D1/1/2016, dated 15-02-2019 of the 1st Respondent in dismissing the Revision of the Petitioner herein and confirming the orders of the 2nd Respondent dated 31-08-2013 in File No. GB/689/2013, D/1389/2013 for the lands bearing Sy. Nos. 349 Ac (11-26), 350 Ac (1-15), 351 Ac (0-18), 352 Ac (10-37), 353 Ac (03-08) & 370 Ac (1-08) situated at Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District and set aside the same as illegal and contrary to law and in consequence thereof, direct the Respondents to mutate the name of the Petitioner herein in the revenue records for the lands belonging to his mother namely Smt. S. Balakistamma as otherwise, the Petitioner will be put to heavy and irreparable loss by issuing a Writ of Mandamus or any other Writ or Order or direction as this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend operation of the impugned order bearing No. D1/1/2016, dated 15-02-2019 of the Respondent in confirming the orders of the 2nd Respondent dated 31-08-2013 in File No. GB/689/2013, D/1389/2013 for the lands bearing Sy. Nos. Nos. 349 Ac (11-26), 350 Ac (1-15), 351 Ac (0-18), 352 Ac (10-37), 353 Ac (03-08) & 370 Ac (1-08), situated at Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, pending disposal of WP.No.13329 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s.V.V. NARASIMHA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 & 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Rule nisi. Call for records.

Notice returnable in four weeks

Any subsequent steps taken by the official respondents on the subject property shall abide the result of writ petition.

SD/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Joint Collector, Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
3. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
4. Smt. S. Kamalamma, W/o. Late S. Ramachander Rao, Aged about 66 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
5. Smt. S.Sharadmma, W/o. Late S. Vijaya Bhaskar Rao, Aged about 47 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
6. Smt. J. Srilatha, W/o. J. Vijay Kumar, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H.No. 12-2-278, Bandlaguda, Mallikarjunanagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
7. Smt. K. Radha Bai @ Radhamma, W/o. Late K. Sreenivas Rao, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Tatiparthy Village of Gopalpeta Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
8. The Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad (RR 1 to 8 By RPAD).
9. One CC to M/s V.V. NARASIMHA RAO, Advocate [OPUC].
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
11. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

PNRJ

DATED:03/07/2019

ORDER

WP.No.13329 of 2019

DIRECTION

