

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WP NO: 13329 OF 2019

Between

1. S. Prabhakar Rao (Died as per LR's PP2 to 4), S/o Late S. Rama Rao, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State, rep. by his GPA Holder S. Laxmikanth Rao, S/o S. Prabhakar Rao, Hindu, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Poojari, R/o H.No. 16-190, Brahmangari Veedhi, Wanaparthy Town and Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State - 509 103
2. S.Shymalamma, W/o. S.PrabhakarRao, Aged about 65 years, Occ House wife R/o. Sugur Village, Pebbir Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana
3. S.Laxmikanth Rao, S/o. S.PrabhakarRao Hindu, Aged about 52 years, Occ Poojari, R/o. 16-190 Brahmangari Veedhi, Wanaparthy twon and Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State-509103.
4. S.Madhusudhan Rao, S.PrabhakarRao Aged about 50 years Occ Poojari R/o. Sugur Village, Pebbir Mandal, Wanaparthy District. Telangana.
Petitioner nos.2 to 4 are brought on record as LR's of the deceased Petitioner no.1 as per C.O.dt.24.11.2025 in IA No.1/2025.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The Joint Collector, Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.
3. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.

4. Smt. S. Kamalamma, W/o Late S. Ramachander Rao, Aged about 66 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthi District, Telangana State.
5. Smt. S.Sharadmma, W/o Late S. Vijaya Bhaskar Rao, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthi District, Telangana State.
6. Smt. J. Srilatha, W/o J. Vijay Kumar, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No. 12-2-278, Bandlaguda, Mallikarjunanagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
7. Smt. K. Radha Bai @ Radhamma, W/o Late K. Sreenivas Rao, Aged about 60 years, R/o Tatiparthi Village of Gopalpeta Mandal, Wanaparthi District, Telangana State.
8. The State of Telangana, represented by Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to call for records relating to impugned order bearing No. D1/1/2016, dated 15-02-2019 of the 1st Respondent in dismissing the Revision of the Petitioner herein and confirming the orders of the 2nd Respondent dated 31-08-2013 in File No. GB/689/2013, D/1389/2013 for the lands bearing Sy. Nos. 349 Ac (11-26), 350 Ac (1-15), 351 Ac (0-18), 352 Ac (10-37), 353 Ac (03-08) and 370 Ac (1-08) situated at Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthi District and set aside the same as illegal and contrary to law and in consequence thereof, direct the Respondents to mutate the name of the Petitioner herein in the revenue records for the lands belonging to his mother namely Smt. S. Balakistamma as otherwise, the Petitioner will be put to heavy and irreparable loss by issuing a Writ of Mandamus or any other Writ or Order or direction as this Honble Court deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V V NARASIMHA RAO Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner present.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for filing counter, post on 28.07.2026, as a last chance, failing which, the official

respondents, shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/-, to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Joint Collector, Wanaparthy, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
3. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy Division, District Wanaparthy, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
4. Smt. S. Kamamma, W/o Late S. Ramachander Rao, Aged about 66 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
5. Smt. S.Sharadmma, W/o Late S. Vijaya Bhaskar Rao, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o Sugur Village of Pebbair Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
6. Smt. J. Srilatha, W/o J. Vijay Kumar, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No. 12-2-278, Bandlaguda, Mallikarjunanagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
7. Smt. K. Radha Bai @ Radhamma, W/o Late K. Sreenivas Rao, Aged about 60 years, R/o Tatiparthy Village of Gopalpeta Mandal, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
8. The Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
9. The Section Officer, Non-service Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
10. One CC to Sri. V V NARASIMHA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 30-06-2026

POST ON 28.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.13329 of 2019

DIRECTION

